

THE DAIRY FACTORY MANAGERS REGULATIONS 1941, AMENDMENT NO. 9

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of October 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Dairy Industry Act 1952, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Dairy Factory Managers Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 9, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Dairy Factory Managers Regulations 1941* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date

of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Regulation 6:4 of the principal regulations (as amended by regulation 6 of the Dairy Factory Managers Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 2, and by regulation 2 of the Dairy Factory Managers Regulations 1941, Amendment No. 7) is hereby further amended as follows:

(a) By adding to paragraph (b) the following proviso:

"Provided that where any person is registered with a milk powder certificate having endorsed thereon the words "for roller process buttermilk powder only" he shall not be required to be the holder of a milk-grader's certificate."

(b) By adding to paragraph (f) the following proviso:

"Provided that any person who seeks to be registered with a casein certificate or with a milk powder certificate shall not be required to comply with this requirement if his application for registration is received by the Board not later than the 1st day of August 1961."

*S.R. 1941/71
Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1948/11
Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1949/177
Amendment No. 3: (Revoked by Fees and Travelling Allowances Act 1951)
Amendment No. 4: (Revoked by S.R. 1955/33)
Amendment No. 5: S.R. 1952/16
Amendment No. 6: S.R. 1955/33
Amendment No. 7: S.R. 1957/180
Amendment No. 8: S.R. 1959/122

3. The principal regulations are hereby amended by inserting, after

regulation 8:1, the following regulation:

"8:1A. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in these regulations, where it is not established to the satisfaction of the Board or its examiners that any person seeking registration with a milk powder certificate possesses a reasonable general knowledge of the matters specified in paragraph (iv) of regulation 6:8 of these regulations, there may be issued to that person, if it is established to the satisfaction of the Board or its examiners that he has a reasonable general knowledge of the drying of buttermilk by roller process, a milk powder certificate having endorsed thereon the words "for roller process buttermilk powder only."

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations provide for the issue of certificates to milk powder factory managers having application only to the process of roller drying buttermilk powder.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in Gazette: 20 October 1960.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Agriculture.

(Notice No. Ag. 7134)